In accardance with
Rule 18.6 of the
fnsolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

oo

Companies House

FRIDAY

iy

18/10/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lofof7f4afsl1[1]2

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

| H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited

bold black capitals.

2 |

Administrator's name

Fuil forename(s)

Scott Christian

Surname

Bevan

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber| 45 Church Street

Street | Birmingham
|
Post town | B3 2RT
County/Region l
Postcode HEEREREE
Country

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Simon David

@ Other administrator

Surname

Chandler

Use this section to tell us about
anather administrator.

5 |

Administrator's address @

Building namelnumberl 45 Church Street

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
anather administrator.

Street ’ Birmingham
|
Post town | B3 2RT
County/Region |
Postcode NN EREE
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
Ao [l fofife
2o 65 P2lolnle

Progress report

O | attach a copy of the progress report

: 1

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature ; 2 z

Signature date

e 6 LMl

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wilj be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name Kate Connee|y

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

{ompany name
Mazars LLP

Addresy

|

45 Church Street
{ Birmingham
|

Post tawn

B3 2RT

CountyfRegicn

RN

Country

|Dx

| Telephone

0121 232 9500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquirkes@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/11/2018 From 30/11/2016
of Affairs To 29/05/2019 To 29/05/2019
£ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's Fees - 11/12 NIL 23,534.00
Corporation Tax NIL 2,390.81
Insurance of Assets NIL 998.69
Legal Fees NIL 11,871.59
Pension Agent's Fees 2,340.00 2,490.00
Pre Administration costs NIL 59,880.33
Storage Costs 2.30 23
(2,342.30) (101,167.72)
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest NIL 45.95
Bank Interest 65.06 313.30
Rent NIL 29,676.32
Rent NIL 136,720.60
Unit 11 & 12 NIL 1,029,078.80
Unit 13/14/20 & Britannia Works ___500,000.00 1,727,166.67
500,065.06 2,923,001.64
COSTS OF REALISATION
Administrator's Fees - 13/14/20/BW 27,165.00 56,250.87
Compliance Costs 7,413.90 7,413.90
Insurance fees 656.00 53,742.13
Insurance fees NIL 12,587.02
Marcol - Rent and Service Charges NIL 120,513.50
Property Expenses NIL 40,612.59
Utilities NIL 2,117.38
(35,234.90) (293,237.39)
SECURED CREDITORS
Cambridge & Counties Bank NIL 956,361.43
HSBC 440,000.00 1,474,500.00

Page | of 2

COST OF REALISATION

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(440,000.00)

(2,430,861.43)

Insurance fees NIL 11,578.79
Legal and Agents costs and disbursments 33,489.89 91,920.20
Marcol - Rent and Service Charges o ~_NIL _12,783.31
(33,489.89) (116,282.30)
ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross 7548 225.53
Cash at Bank 3,573.81 3,573.81
Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
Stock NIL 112,528.56
Sundry refunds NIL 1,798.49
3,649.29 118,126.39
(7,352.74) 99.579.19

REPRESENTED BY — e — —
Fixed Charge C&C BARCLAYS 368.28
Fixed Charge HSBC BARCLAYS 48,354.63
Floating Charge Current BARCLAYS 48,203.24
Vat Control Account float 0.02
VAT Payable Fixed 2,652.56
Vat Receivable 0.46

16 Cctober 2019 13:41



H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/11/2018

of Affairs To 29/05/2019

£ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 30/11/2016
To 29/05/2019
£

99,579.19

16 October 2019 13:41



Bl MAZARS

H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited
In Administration

Administrators’ progress report covering the period from 30 November 2018 to

29 May 2019

Contents

Administrators’ progress report

Appendices

A

=moOaOw

O E B DT ® AT R W —

El
E2
E3

Introduction

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Asset Realisations and Details of Progress
Assets still to be realised

Estimated Outcome Statement
Liabilities

Prescribed Part

Investigations

Pre-Administration Costs
Administrators” Remuneration
Administrators’ Disbursements
Expenses

Creditors’ Rights

Data protection

Extension of Administration

Ending the Administration

Statutory Information

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Estimated Qutcome Statement

Expenses Statement

Analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration

Administrators’ analysis of time costs and comparison to Fee Estimate
Narrative Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the current period
Rates and Disbursements Policy

Page 1



B MAZARS

H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ progress report covering the period 30 November 2018 to
30 May 2019

To all known creditors

1.

1.1,

1.2.

1.3.

1.4,

1.5.

1.6.

2.1

2.2.

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Rule 18.3 and 8.6 of the Insolvency Rules (England and
Wales) 2016, the purpose of which is to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administration covering the six month anniversary of the Administration, being 30 November
2018,

I was appointed Joint Administrator of the Company, together with Simon Chandler, on 30
November 2016. We are authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the
InsBlvency Practitioners Association

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ proposals issued to
creditors on & December 2016 and previous reports issued.

The purpose of the Administration is to realise property in order to make a distribution to one
or more secured or preferential creditors,

The Administration was originally extended by consent of the secured creditors to 30 November
2018. As we would not be in a position to finalise the Administration within this time, an
application was made to Court for a further extension. This was granted by the Court until
immediately before midnight on 30 November 2019.

Identification details regarding the Company and the Administrators are attached at Appendix
A

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments covering the peried from 30 November 2018 te 29 May
2019 is attached at Appendix B. The receipts and payments account also covers the cumulative
period from the date of appointment to 29 May 2019. The Directors have not provided a
Statement of Affairs so there is no comparison of the estimates provided in the Directors’
Statement of Affairs to the actual realisations made to date.

The Company’s assets were subject to a number of charges and realisations have been separated
by the classification of assets and the primary security holder. The balances as at 29 May 2019
(excluding VAT receivable / payable) are set out in the table below.  Further details of the
realisations to date and expenses incurred and paid are provided within this report.

Page 2



Bl MAZARS

31

3.2,

33

3.4,

3.5

3.6.

3.2.
32.1.

322

|_Bank account £
Floating charge current account 48,203.24
Fixed charge current account - Cambridge & Counties Bank 368.28
Ltd
Fixed charge current account - HSBC Bank plc 48,354.63

Asset Realisations and Details of Progress

Connected Party Transactions:

As previously reported, immediately following the Administration, certain Company assets
were sold to HE Knowles (Manufacturing) Limited (“the Purchaser”), a connected party,
namely contracts, customer database, goodwill, phone numbers, website, email, stock and items
of plant and machinery.

The terms for payment of the sale consideration were:
e £50,000 on 3 December 2016
¢ 10 monthly instalments of £15,000, commencing in January 2017

The payment of £50,000 was received, however, only part payment of £112,529 has been made
against the balance and the sum of £87,471.44 remains outstanding.

The sale consideration was secured by a charge over the assets and a personal guarantee from
the directors of the Purchaser.

We continued to pursue the purchaser for payment of the outstanding sale consideration.
However, due to non-payment, solicitors were subsequently instructed to prepare a winding up
petition and bankruptcy petitions against the directors of the Purchaser in March 2019,

In late March 2019 we received notice that the Purchaser had entered into a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA”). Consequently, the process was suspended in order to review the
position.

RBritannia Works

Creditors will recall that the offer detailed above included the granting of an option to purchase
Britannia Works at the acquisition price of £850,000.

The Purchaser subsequently advised that they were unable to acquire the property at the
previously advised offer and a revised offer of £500,000 excluding VAT was accepted. The sale

Page 3



B MAZARS

3.3
331

3.3.2.

34.

3.4.1.

3.5.
3.5.1

4.

4.1,
4.2,
42.1.

5.

5.1.
5.2.

5.3.
54.

6.1.

completed on 7 December 2018, with the funds being paid in full to solicitors DLA Piper UK
LLP (“DLA”) following the completion.

Rent from Purchaser

Prior to the sale the Purchaser occupied the premises under a licence to occupy. Licence fees
and insurance to date amount to £132,508.96 with the sum of £31,342.96 plus VAT received to
date.

As reported above, the Purchaser has now entered into a CVA and we are currently reviewing
the position regarding the pursuit of the outstanding funds.

Cash at Bank
The sum of £3,573.81 has been received in respect of a refund of historical bank charges.

Bank Interest

The sum of £225.53 has been received in respect of gross bank interest, of which £75.48 has
been received during the period of this report.

Assets still to be realised

Assets still to be realised comprise:
Rent and Deferred Consideration from Purchaser

The outstanding rent and deferred consideration remain outstanding, It is anticipated that the
outstanding funds will be pursued trom the Purchaser through the CVA.

Estimated OQutcome Statement

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration is attached at Appendix C.

Based on expected realisations and payments, it is expected that there will insufficient funds
to enable a return to unsecured creditors apart from the prescribed part amount, as detailed in
Section 7 of the report.

Based on claims received to date, it is not anticipated that there will be a return to creditors.

Further details on the expected outcome for each class of creditor is provided below,

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

Page 4



Bl MAzZARS

6.1.1.

6.1.2.

6.2.

6.2.1.

A fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets was granted in favour of
HSBC Bank Plc (“HSBC”). It was created on 23 July 2012 and was registered at Companies
House on 28 July 2012. As at 30 November 2016, the indebtedness to HSBC totalied
£2,134,260, under the terms of their charge. It is anticipated that HSBC will suffer a shortfall
under its security. HSBC have been paid the sum of £440,000 in the period of this report,
following the sale of Britannia Works.

Registered charges created and registered on 21 April 2016 and 7 June 2016 were granted in
favour of Bibby Financial Services Ltd (“Bibby™). As at 30 November 2016, Bibby were owed
£1,620,414 in respect of the funds relating to a factoring agreement and £196,509 in respect of
the funds relating to a tooling agreement. It is anticipated that Bibby will suffer a shortfall.

A registered charge created on 31 March 2015 and registered on 7 April 2015 was granted in
favour of Cambridge and Counties Bank Limited (“CCB”). As at 30 November 2016, CCB
were owed £955,389 under the terms of their charge. CCB have been paid in full following the
sale of units 11/12 Waterfall Lane, over which they held security.

An inter creditor agreement exists between the secured creditors. We instructed DLA to advise
on the validity of the charges and their priority.

We understand the priority of charges to be as follows:

- Bibby - first entitlement to the debts

- HSBC - first entitlement to Britannia Works and Units 13/14/20 Waterfall Lane
- CCB - first entitlement to Units 11/12 Waterfall

The above creditors also hold charges which are expressed as floating charges, which we
understand rank in the following order: :

- HSBC
- Bibby
- CCB

In addition to the above, the records at Companies House show the following charges but we
understand from the company that they have been satisfied:

- Registered charges created 31 July 2012 and registered 3 August 2012. Proprietor: HSBC
Invoice Finance Limited

- Assignment of Monies issued on 19 October 2012 and registered on 23 October 2012,
Proprietor: HSBC.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims arise from arrears of wages and accrued, unpaid holiday pay due to the
former employees of the Company who did not receive their full entitlements on redundancy,
prior to Administration.

Page 5



B AzARS

6.2.2.

6.2.3.

6.2.4.

6.2.5.
6.2.6.

6.2.7.

7.1.

7.2.

8.1.

8.2

The Company employed 78 employees who were transferred to the Purchaser as part of the sale
agreement.

As all of the employees transferred to the Purchaser, no preferential claims were anticipated in
the administration.

However, we were advised of unpaid pension contributions that would give rise to a preferential
claim. We instructed Clumber Consultancy to prepare and submit the relevant claim to the
Redundancy Payments Service in order for the contributions to be paid to the former employees.

Unsecured Creditors

The Company’s records showed unsecured creditors to be estimated at £2,355,160. A completed
Statement of Affairs has not been received from the Directors, therefore, a more accurate figure
is unavailable, Claims received to date total £2,173,701.15

Creditors will note from the Estimated Outcome Statement, included at Appendix C, assuming
that realisations and expenses are as anticipated, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part

Int accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Company’s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003. This is calculated as being
50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject to a
maximum fund of £600,000. Net properly is delined as being the realisations from assets subject
to the floating charge after costs and after settlement of the preferential creditors’ claims.

As the Company granted a floating charge to HSBC and Bibby on 23 July 2012 and 21 April
2016 respectively, a prescribed part fund will apply in this matter. However, due to the difficulty
encountered in selling the property at Britannia Works for the original acquisition price and the
subsequent acceptance of a reduced offer, it is not anticipated that there will be any net property
available. Accordingly, a prescribed part fund is not expected to be available for unsecured
creditors.

Investigations

As advised in the Administrators’ proposals, under the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986, the Joint Administrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of the directors during the three years prior to the Administration. The Joint
Administrators can confirm that this obligation has been complied with and a confidential report
was submitted to the Insolvency Service on 23 February 2017.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, the Joint Administrators also carried out
an initial assessment to identify any actions which may lead to recoveries in the Administration

Page 6



B MAZARS

8.3.

9.1.

10.

10.1.

10.2,

10.3.

10.4.

10.5.

and to consider any further investigations which may be required. Following this initial review
no further assets or actions were identified which would Iead to a recovery for creditors.

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Joint Administrators
in carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they believe should be
brought to the attention of the Administrators, please provide details in writing to this office.
This request for information forms part of our usual investigation procedures and does not imply
that there may be any cause of action lying against any person concerned in the company’s
affairs.

Pre-Administration Costs

As previously reported, the pre-administration costs totalled £59,886.22. These costs were
incurred before the Company entered administration but with a view to it doing so.
Confirmation and approval of the costs was obtained from the secured creditors on 22 May
2017.

Administrators’ Remuneration

Aresolution was passed by the secured creditors by correspondence on 18 May 2018 at 11.5%pm
enabling the Joint Administrators to draw remuneration for dealing with the assets subject to
floating charges by reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in
dealing with the matters arising during the Administration. These fees were limited to
£81,471.15 plus VAT, as issued to creditors on 1 May 2018. The fees were to be paid as and
when funds become available.

A request enabling the Joint Administrators to draw remuneration for dealing with the assets
subject to fixed charges at Waterfall Lane and Britannia Works by reference to the time properly
spent by the Administrators and their staff in dealing with the matters arising during the
Administration, was issued to secured creditors on 23 November 2017. These fees were limited
to £52,619.87 plus VAT

A resolution was passed by the secured creditors, by correspondence, on 15 December 2017.
The fees were to be paid as and when funds become available.

Attached at Appendix E1 is the actual time costs (fixed and floating) for the six month period
30 November 2018 to 29 May 2019, which total £16,028, representing 69.30 hours at an average
hourly rate of £231.28. The Administrators’ cumulative time costs (fixed and floating) since
appointment to 29 May 2019 total £235,442.60, representing 910.90 hours at an average hourly
rate of £258.47

Attached at Appendix E2 is a narrative summary of the Administrators’ time costs, which
provides further information on the work carried out during the current reporting period, why
the work was necessary and whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors.

Page 7



B MAZARS

10.6.

10.7.

10.8.

10.9.

10.10.

10.11.

11.

11.2.

As at 29 May 2019, an amount of £79,784.87 has been drawn against the Administrators’ time
costs in respect of the fixed charged assets.

As at 29 May 2019, no funds have been drawn against the Administrators’ time costs in
respect of the floating charged assets.

Based on the current level of time costs and expected future work for the completion of the
Administration, the Administrators’ total time costs will exceed the approved Fees Estimates.
However, at this stage, the Administrators do not propose to seek approval for any amounts in
excess of the Fees Estimate from the secured creditors.

Details of the future work anticipated to be carried out by the Joint Administrators includes:

. Realisation of remaining assets as detailed in Section 4 of the report.

. Adjudication of preferential and unsecured claims and the payment of a prescribed part
dividend to unsecured creditors, if applicable.

. Reporting and statutory and compliance functions including reporting to creditors,
internal strategy reviews and the dissolution of the Company once the Administration has
concluded.

. Tax and VAT compliance, including preparing tax computations and returns in respect of

the Administration period and seeking final tax clearance prior to closure.

Charge out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and in common with other professional
firms, may increase over the period of the administration of a case. The rates are appropriate to
the skills and experience of the team members and the work that they perform. All staff that
work on the case, including cashiers, support and any secretarial stafl charge their time directly
to the assignment. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken.

The charge out rates of the team members employed on the assignment during the period
covered by this report remain the same as those disclosed in my previous progress report dated
12 December 2018, and which is available upon request.

Administrators’ Disbursements

Disbursements are expenses paid by this firm in the first instance and subsequently re-charged
to the estate when there are sufficient funds. There are two categories of disbursements,
including Category 1 (payments to independent third parties) and Category 2 (costs incurred by
the Joint Administrators or the firm that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable
basis).

Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration, and creditors
will recall that a resolution was passed on 15 December 2017 by secured creditors in agreement
of the anticipated Category 2 disbursements of the Joint Administrators.

Page 8



B MAZARS

11.3.

12,

12.1.

12.2.

12.3.

13.

13.1,

13.1.1.

13.2.

13.2.1.

13.3.

13.3.1.

There have been no disbursements incurred or paid during the current reporting period.

Expenses

Details of all expenses incurred during the period of the report and likely future expenses are
provided in the Expenses Statement attached at Appendix D. This also includes a comparison
to the original Expense Estimate.

Further details of expenses paid during the period of the report are shown in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix B.

I have reviewed the expenses incurred to date and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.

Creditors’ Rights

Further information

I would advise you that, pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors or an unsecured creditor with permission of the Court, may, within 21
days of receipt of this progress report, ask the Administrators for further information about the
remuneration and expenses set out in this progress report.

Apply to Court

Additionally, pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, a
secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or an unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court may, within 8
weeks of the receipt of this progress report, apply to the Court on one or more of the following
grounds:

a. That the remuneration charged by the Joint Administrators, or
b. That the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, or
c. That the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators,

is in all of the circumstances, excessive or inappropriate.

Further guidance

Creditors can find additional information on their rights relating to Administrators’ fees in a
copy of the publication “A creditors guide to Administrators’ Fees”, which is available to
download from

Page 9



Bl M AZARS

https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/ Administration%20Credito
r%20Fee%20Guide%20April%202017.pdf or alternatively will be provided free of charge
upon written request to this office.

14. Data protection

14.1. Where the Administrators hold or require personal data from you we will only do so in
accordance with the Mazars LLP Insolvency Services Privacy Statement which can be accessed
at: www.mazars.co.uk/Legal-and-privacy.

15. Extension of Administration

15.1. The Administration was originally extended by consent of the secured creditors to 30 November
2018. As we would not be in a position to finalise the Administration within this time, an
application was made to Court for a further extension. This was granted by the Court until
immediately before midnight on 30 November 2019, Tt is anticipated a second application will
be made to Court for an extension, as we will not be in a position to finalise the administration
prior to 30 November 2019.

16. Ending the Administration

16.1. The Matters detailed in section 10.9 prevent the conclusion of the Administration.

16.2. The proposed exit route from the Administration is dissolution.

S C Bevan Dated 19 June 2019

Joint Administrator

Authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and bound by the

Insolvency Code of Ethics. Where personal data is required to be processed, this will be dealt with in accordance with the

Mazars LLP Insolvency Services Privacy Statement which can be accessed at: www.mazars.co.uk/Legal-and-privacy.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adminisirators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability

Page 10



B MAZARS

APPENDIX A
H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited

In Administration

Identification Details

Details relating to the Company

} Company name H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited

~ Previous names

éTraTng;amé . : Parasene

| Company number 00745112 o

iphli_e‘gistered office ¢/o Mazars LLP, 45 Church Street, Birmingham, B3 2RT

‘ Trading address | Unit 20 Waterfall Lane trading Estate, Waterfall Lane, Cradley
‘ : Heath, B64 6PU

Court " High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry

' Court reference 8386 of 2016 o

) JE

Details relating to the Joint Administrators

 Date of appointment | 30 November 2016
L e 2
i Joint Administrators | § C Bevan and S D Chandler of 45 Church Street, Birmingham,
B3 2RT
P No(s) 009614 and 008822
Joint Administrators’ All acts required to be done by t_l—l_é-jmoint adrfﬁriistratogs, may be !
functions done by either or both, acting jointly or alone
;—J;int Admigistrators’ ¢/o Mazars LLP, 45 Church Street, Bln;u;lzihma;n,fBEERT o
address |
Appointed by  the directors |
" Joint Administrator’s contact _ 01212329500
telephone number |

Page 11



Bl MAzZARS

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited

{In Administration)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's Fees - 11/12
Corporation Tax
Insurance of Assets
Legal Fees
Pension Agent's Fees
Pre Administration costs
Storage Costs

SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest
Bank Interest
Rent
Rent
Unit 11 & 12
Unit 13/14/20 & Britannia Works

COSTS OF REALISATION
Administrator's Fees - 13/14/20/BW
Compliance Costs
Insurance fees
Insurance fees
Marcol - Rent and Service Charges
Property Expenses
Utilities

SECURED CREDITORS
Cambridge & Counties Bank
HSBC

COST OF REALISATION
insurance fees
Legal and Agents costs and disbursments
Marcol - Rent and Service Charges

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank
Motor Vehicles
Plant & Machinery
Stock
Sundry refunds

REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Charge C&C BARCLAYS
Fixed Charge HSBC BARCLAYS
Floating Charge Current BARCILAYS
Vat Control Account float
VAT Payable Fixed
Vat Receivable

From 30/11/2018
To 29/05/2019
£

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
2,340.00
NIL

2.30
(2,342.30)

NIL
65.06

NIL

NIiL

NIL
500,000.00

" 500,065.06

27,165.00
7,413.90
656.00

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

" (35,234.90)

NIL
440,000.00

""" '(440,000.00)
NIL
33,489.89
NIL
"(33.489.89)

75.48
3,573.81
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
3,649.29

(7.352.74)

Appendix B

From 30/11/2016
To 29/05/2019

23,534.00
2,390.81

998.69
11,871.59
2,490.00
59,880.33

2.30

~ (101,167.72)

45.95
313.30
29,676.32
136,720.60
1,029,078 80
1,727,166.67
2,923,001.64

56,250.87
7,413.90
53,742.13
12,587.02
120,513.50
40,612.59
2,117.38
©(293,23739)

956,361.43
_ . 1,474,500.00
(2.430,861.43)

11,578.79
91,920.20
12,783.31

©(116,282.30)

225.53
3,573.81

NIL

NIL
112,528.56
1,798.49
~118,126.39

99,579.19
368.28
48,354.63
48,203.24
0.02
2,652.56
0.46



‘ - MAZARS H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited

(In Administration) A dix B
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments ppendix

From 30/11/2018 From 30/11/2016

To 29/05/2019 To 29/05/2019
£ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED
99,579.1



H. & E. Knowles (Lye) Limited - In Administration
Estimated Outcome Statement

ASSETS Subject to Specific charges

Plant & Machinery
Ciose Brothers Asset Finance

Book Debts
Bibby Financial Services Limited

Plant & Machinery - tooling
Bibby Financial Services Limited

Units 13/14/20 Waterfall Lane

Quarry Bank - Britannia Works

Rental, Service Charges & others
Goodwill, Customer database, Website
Realisations Costs

HSBC Bank Pic

Units 11/12 Waterfall Lane
Rental, Service Charges & others
Realisations Costs

Cambridge & Counties Bank Ltd
Bibby Financial Services Limited

Motor Vehicle - Artic Lorry and Trailer
Hitachi Finance

Assets not specifically pledged
Cash at Bank

Plant & Machinery, Office Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Costs of Administration

Pre appointment costs

Administration Costs (fixed and floating}
Expenses

Disbursements

Legal Fees

Net Assets available to the Preferential Creditors

LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Employees - Pension contributions

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (o carry down)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003

HSBC Bank Plc
Bibby Financial Services Ltd

Estimated
Book Vaiue to Realise £
£ £
0
(406,000)
0 0
1,593,280 258,532
{1,620,414) (817,945)
(559,413) (559,413)
0
(193,509)
0 0
1,075,000 1,227,167
850,000 500,000
159,011
3
(195,517)
{2,241,596) (2,241,596)
(550,932) {550,932)
1,165,000 1,029,078
136,721
{(209,120)
{956,225} (956,225)
(559,413) (453)
0 0
18,000
{15,000)
3,000 0
3,574
54,800
10,925 9,700
498,157 135,497
203,571
(59,865)
(134,091)
(8,251)
(317)
(20,000)
{18,953)
Uncertain
(18,953)
NIL
(18,953)
0
(550,932) (22,527)
(558,960)

(22,527)



" Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shertfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 1,640,430
Shortfall to Finance Agreements TBA
HMRC re APN 347,090
HMRC re VAT 222,299
HMRC re PAYE & NI 206,275
HMRC re Corporation Tax 15,714

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Retum to Unsecured Creditors

(2,431,809)

(2,431,809)
{2.431,809)

Nil



Bl MAzZARS

H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited - In Administration

Appendix D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Type of
Expenditure

‘Who expense incurred
by and nature of
expense

Original
Expense
Estimate

®)

Incurred in
previous
period

30/11117 te
29/05/18

®

Incurred in
previous
period

30/05/19 to
29/11/19

)

Incurred in
current
period

&)

Likely future
Expenses

©®

Professional advisors’ costs

The officeholder’s choice of the professional
advisors listed below was based on their
perception of the advisors’ experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and
the basis of the fee arrangement with them.

Legal fees and
disbursements

During the reporting
period DLA Piper UK
LLP have assisted with
the realisation of the
fixed charged property at
Britannia Works.

DLA Piper UK LLP will
be instructed should any
legal issues arise during
the course of the
Administration. For the
purpose of the original
expenses estimate an
amount of £7,500 to
£10,000 plus VAT was
included for floating
charge assets,

N/A

10,000.00

2,948.20

3,831.60

12,750.00

13,809.20

5,089.76

1,863.60

Nil

4,000.00 to
23,000.00
depending on
the action
required to
pursue the
outstanding
deferred
consideration
and
occupational
costs

Agent’s fees and
disbursements

Lambert Smith Hampton
have been instructed to
assist with the sale of the
Company’s fixed charge
property. Their charges
are on a percentage of
recovery basis of 1.75%.

N/A

8,750.00

4,525.00

Nil

Nil

Chattel agent’s
fees and
disbursements

Hilco Global were
retained to assist with the
sale of the Company’s
assets. Their charges
were to be on a time cost
basis. For the purpose of
the original expenses
estimate and amount of

1,000.00

0.60

0.00

0.00

0.00




Bl MAzZARS

H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited - In Administration

Appendix D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Type of
Expenditure

‘Who expense incurred
by and nature of

expense

Original
Expense
Estimate

%)

Incwrred in
previons
period

30/11/17 to
29/05/18

®)

Incurred in
previous
period

30/05/19 to
29/11/19

®

Incurred in
current

period
(€3)

Likely future
Expenses

®

£1,000 plus Vat was
included.

Pre-appointment
fees

See section 9 of the
report for further details

72,384.91

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Other expenses

Corporation tax

Corporation tax will be
payable in respect of the
interest accrued whilst
surplus funds are held on
an interest-bearing
deposit account.

Capital gains tax may
aiso be payable in respect
of the disposal of
Company assets,
however this is not
included in the original
expense estimate.

100.00

2,390.81

Yet to be
calculated

Yet to be
calculated

Yet to be
calculated

Statutory
Advertising

Costs are paid to Courts
Adpvertising for statutory
advertising requirements
including London
Gazette advertisements
for notice of the
appointment of the
Administrators.

Future advertising is
expected to include
notice for intention to
declare a dividend.

152.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

84.60

Bond premium

It is a legal requirement
that I take out a specific
bond in respect of the
value of the assets. On
the basis that the assets
recovered were likely to
total £250,000 the bond
paid to JLT Specialty
Limited was £202.50.

202.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Insurance of
assets

The assets of the
Company are insured
with JL.T Specialty

10,600.00

14,511.40

14,511.40

656.00

Nil




H.& E. Knowles (I.ye) Limited - In Administration

Appendix D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Type of
Expenditure

Who expense incurred
by and nature of
expense

Original
Expense

Estimate

®

Incurred in
previous
period

30/11/17 to
29/05/18

&

Incurred in
previous
period

30/05/19 to
29/11/1%

£)

Incurred in
current
period

&)

Likely future
Expenses

@

Limited. The amount
incurred in the period
represents the premium
for the period 1
December 2018 to 29
May 2019,

Pension Agents

Clumber Consultancy
Limited were instructed
to assist with the closure
of the Company’s
pension scheme.

Nil

Nil

15.00

2,040.00

Nil

Utilities

Although not anticipated
on the original expenses
statement, utility charges
have been paid to Eon
during the reporting
period.

Nil

Nil

2,117.38

Nil

Uncertain

Administrators’
Remuneration

Management of the
Company’s affairs in
order to achieve the
objective of the
Administration.
Realising and distributing
the Company’s assets and
performing those tasks
required as dictated by
statute, best practice and
ethical requirements.

Costs in dealing with the
assets subject to a fixed
charge.

55,000.00

25,549.00

11,681.00

25,486.00

9,941.00

10,896

5,132.00

Uncertain

Nil

Administrators’
Disbursements

Disbursements are
expenses paid by this
firm in the first instance
and subsequently re-
charged to the estate
when there are sufficient
funds. A further
breakdown of the
disbursements incurred in
the period is provided

500.00

21.52

Nil

Nil

Nil




Bl MAzZARS

H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited - In Administration Appendix D
EXPENSES STATEMENT

Type of Who expense incurred Original Incurred in } Incurredin | Incurred in | Likely future
Expenditure by and nature of Expense previous previous currenat Expenses

expense Estimate period period period

&
(€3] 30/11/17 to | 30/05/19 to (€]
29/05/18 29/11/19
£) £)

within Section 11 of the

report.
Total 150,939.41 69,683.33 83,154.98 25,6771.36 Uncertain




“JUIpUNOI O3 ANp
ST STy} “21e1 A[IN0Y PIpUS[q Y} 18 W) [£101 91 O} 31Enba 10U Op $1SOO [10] 19UM jeY) ajou asea]d “podal sTy) 0) payoeiie £o1jod sjUIWASINGSI(] PUe $aley Y}
U0 PUNOJ 5q UBD 3SED S} UO oM 01 patedionue Jje1s Jo sojes LNoy Ay Jo s[IeIa(] 2%el 1o adreyo agtaads Imoy) & Jeis Jo apeid yoes Aq popuadxs oq o} suin
pojetsa 2y} uodn paseq oy Jad 1500 ofeiaae aansadsold oY) se paje[nolen s sy | "papiacid uaaq sey el MO-23I8YD AINOY PIPUI|Q B JBYI 910U [[IM SI0NIPAI)

‘7 x1puaddy 1 $1500 W) SIOBNSIUNIPY JUIOf Y} JO ATBUIINS dATIRIIEU 31} UI)iM Papiaoid st ‘SI0)Ipald 0} J1JaUaq [RIOUBUL] € SIPIACId J10M
oy} Jayiaym pue pannbal a1am $)S¥) SNOURA oY) AYm 0) se uonjeue[dxs ue Surpnpour ‘pouad Sunsodar JusImo oY Ul USBLAPUN YI0oM 3] U0 UOHEULOJUT JAYLN,|

“Juunurodde aours 1500 swiy [£10) SICIENSTUNPY 1] JO S[IE2P Sapraold yorym
6107 AR 6T 01 9107 J2QUIDAON (f W01y pouad JANR[NIND 3] SIPN[OUL OS[e 9qR) 9] *Alewnsy $39,] AU} YIIs 20UBPIOIIE UT §)509 PIJBUIIS 5} 0] pareduwiod
‘6107 AN 6T O §107 oqudAoN ¢ ‘poliad Suilodal Jualmd oY) Ul POLINOUT $)SO3 2T [BNIOR  SIOJRISTUNUPY Y} JO s[1edp sopiaoid a[qel Suimorjo] ay |,

‘09" THF SETF 278 018P 0] PAUNOU] 531500 [230] “Wodal 91 JO (] UONOIS UL Pajielap Sy

"LY'619°TSTF SeM L[(T OGUIAON £T UO SIONPAID
paInads Aq pasosdde se syioA| BIUUEILE DUR SUBT [[EMRIEA 18 SA3IBY0 paxy] 01 192(gns S1Osse oY) Yyt Suljesp 10) 91BWNSH $93,] SIOJRISUIWPY JUIOf Y [,

"SI 1LE 187 sem 8107 A-Jq § | UO SI0)IPAId paInaas Aq pasoidde se soZIeyo Sunjeofy o1 10a[qns sjasse o) i Sureap 105 218nst $39  SIOTRISTUTLPY WO AL,

ALVILLST SHAA OL NOSRIVdINOD ANV
SLSOO HILL 40 SISA'TVNY SHOLVALSININGV

14 XIANAddV monvNSIMIpPY Uy — pajuy'| (347T) sepmouyy 1 ¥

savzvw il



LP88T 09°THH'SET | 067016 Lt £ ¥4 00°820°91 0£'69 0C09¢ 09°L20°T91 0.°729 s[el0 ],
) gouer[duroo
£€98C 0£96L°CI or'rs 8191 00°z0¢ 087 65 TPe 0862901 oo rt Aomelg
S6PST 0T IssTI 0018 cE9¢T 009291 0F 0l 65 PST 0,808 0res 3uundyse)
00°0 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 SUONQLISI(]
81997 0cTI6 0P 0L°85T cFoz 00°LI6'E oLl PEE8T 00TEL'ET 0.°€8 Funiodsy
riose 0S988°LE ari1si 99057 00°660°C 016 FOOFL 0S'65€°8T 09ril SIONPIID)
as61g 059881 004 00061 00°99¢ or'l 6805 I Y44 0L1 saakordurg
$Ja8SY
LIzE 07092'S6 01'96¢ LYAT43 00'F9I°S 0197 S&1IE 0L #58°69 00'red JO uonesiEYy
PSorc 0S£L98 o6rl N N N LP6ET 0S00¢°€ ozrI suoTjeR1ISaAY]
8E6L1 00°¥8S°81 0Ll 0frel 00°6.L0°C 001 0681 00°SPOOT 06°¢9 uonexe]
duruue]q
9rI1sz 06201°6 0L8F 00°0EC 00°SLE 0¢c'c §CE6C 06161, 11y 24 % UIWIPY

3 k)] (sanor)) € (3 (sanoy) 3 €7
ey Aoy paLImau Nwy Anogy paLmdul oYy Aunogy {sinoy) p ALY
papudg §)50D [®)0], | dwmyL papuag §150D) [0, | AWi], papusrg 150D rof | aut pmoy Jo wonduasaq

6107 ABI 67 0) 9107 JaquIaaoN 610Z ABIA 67 03 8107 1OqUIdAON $10Z Aopy g1 uo pasosddy
0€ popiad 33 J0) §1503 JUIp 2ARE[RWN)) 0€ popiad 2y o} 53509 U [ERIOY VST §33.]

HLVIILLSA STAA OL NOSTHVJIO0D ANV
SLSOO TNIL 40 SISATYNYV (SHOLVIELSININAV

TH X1IANJddV

uonEnSIUIWpPY uj — pa)rury (A7) sapmony] " ¥°'H

sivzvw i}




B MAZARS

H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited - In Administration APPENDIX E2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 30 NOVEMBER 2018 TO 29 MAY 2019

Introduction

The summary provides a proportionate overview of the work carried out in light of the specific circumstances of the case
and includes details of the work that has been done during the period, why it was done and whether the work provides a
financial benefit to creditors.

This summary should be read together with the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis at Appendix E1. The costs
incurred in relation to each category are set out in the attached Time Cost Analysis.

Work carried out in the current period

Administration and planning
The Administrators have undertaken the following work:

*  Ongoing strategy meetings regarding the conduct of the case, the realisation of the property and the deferred
consideration.

¢ Filing and record management.

e Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm’s client systems and our specialist insolvency software system.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, appropriate case administration and
planning ensures that the case is managed coherently and efficiently, with minimisation of costs and avoidance of
duplication of work. A clear case strategy and strong internal processes aid to add value through the efficient
management of the case. This work is also required in order to appropriately document and record how the case has been
administered in accordance with regulatory requirements.

Taxation
The following activities were undertaken in order to ensure the Company is compliant with tax requirements:

e Preparing post Administration VAT returns for 01/12/18 to 31/01/19 and 01/02/19 to 30/04/19.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors, however, it is required in accordance with tax
legislation.

Realisation of Assets
The work undertaken in respect of the realisation of the Company’s assets is detailed in Sections 3 and 4 of the report.

The main assets comprised units at Britannia Works. The units at Britannia Works were sold on 7 December 2018,
Consequently significant financial benefit has been derived from the realisation of the assts,

We have also continued with our pursuit of the deferred consideration and the occupation costs incurred by the
Purchaser of Britannia Works, also ensuring our compliance with legislation and insurance requirements

The work undertaken has added value for the benefit of creditors by enabling the realisation of funds in the estate. The
costs associated with the recovery are considered appropriate in the circumstances.

Employees
The Company employed 78 employees who were transferred to the purchaser of the business as part of the sale agreement.

Work undertaken in order to ensure that any employee requests have been dealt with appropriately includes:
» Liaising with Clumber Consultancy regarding the unpaid pension contributions.

The work in this category does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors.

Creditors
There are approximately 197 unsecured creditors. In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with appropriately, the

following work has been undertaken:
* Responding to any queries which arise.




- I MAZARS

H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited - In Administration APPENDIX E2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 30 NOVEMBER 2018 TO 29 MAY 2019

Logging creditors’ claims.
+  Updating creditors in respect of our progress.

The majority of work in this category is required for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors. However, if a dividend is to be paid to unsecured creditors, work undertaken in dealing with creditor claims
does have a financial benefit in enabling the correct adjudication of claims (as detailed further below).

Reperting
Reporting requirements during the period as prescribed by statute have included the following:

e  Six-monthly progress reports are required to be issued by the [nsolvency Act and Rules to provide creditors
with an update of the progress of the Administration.
* Reporting to secured creditor in respect of strategy and realisation of assets.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, it is required in order to ensure that the
case has been administered in line with regulatory requirements.

Cashiering
Cashiering work undertaken includes:

e  Bank account maintenance, including periodic reconciliations,
s Issuing payments and banking receipts, and preparing the appropriate paperwork for such transactions.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, it is required in order to ensure that the
estate bank account is operated in accordance with guidance issued by my regulatory body.

Statutory and Compliance
The work undertaken as required by statute and our internal procedures involves:

+« (Case monitoring and statutory compliance, including internal case reviews.
e  Statutory case reporting and filing requirements with Companies House.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, this work is required in order to ensure
that the case has been administered in accordance with regulatory requirements.




- MAZARS APPENDIX E3

H.& E. Knowles (Lye) Limited - In Administration

Rates and Disbursements Policy

Charge-out rates

Details of the current charge-out rates of the personnel working on this case are set out below:

Partner Director Manager Administrator | Cashier Support
Staff
Range (£) 440.00 390.00 335.00 - 190.00 — 190.00 — 90.00
215.00 80.00 80.00

Charge-out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and in common with other professional firms, may
increase over the period of the administration of a case. The rates are appropriate to the skills and experience
of the team member and the work that they perform. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Specialist departments within our Firm, (such as Tax and VAT) may charge a number of hours if and when
their expert advice is required. The rate ranges above incorporate these different rates.

Disbursements

Some of the expenses incurred on this matter are likely to be paid by this firm in the first instance and
subsequently re-charged to the estate. Such disbursements fall into 2 categories as follows:

Category I disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific
expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the
Administrators or their firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis. Such
disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration.

1t is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements incurred in administering the case be charged:
e  Mileage will be charged at relevant [nland Revenue rates, currently 45p per mile.
All other disbursements are to be reimbursed at cost.

The Administrators reserve the right to increase the charges applicable to mileage and photocopying during
the course of the Administration in line with inflation or increases from our suppliers. Any material
amendments will be advised to creditors in the next statutory report.

ADMFEEQD015




